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Decision No. __ 7_2_3_6_1 ____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CP~IFORNIA 

Investig~tion on the Co~ssion's ) 
own motion into the :ates, operations,) 
and praceices 0: ARVIt E. SMITH) en 
individual. 

Case No. 8Se7 
(Filed Jan~zry 24, :967) 

John M. N~, fo= respondent and Concrete 
Salc$, Inc., interested party. 

J. C. Gi1:m . .'!!n an.d E. E. Cahoon, for the 
Commission st~ft. 

By its order dated January 24, 1967, the Commission 

instituted an investigation into the rates, operations, and practices 

of Arvil E. Smith, hereinafter referred to as respondent, for tbe 

purpose of determ1n!ng whether respondent violated Sections 3667, 

3668 and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code by paying trailer rentals 

to Concrete Sales, Inc. in excess of the amount allowed by Item 

165(1) of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 10. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner O'leary on March 

7, 1967 at Bakersfield at which time the matter was submitted. 

Respondent has been issued permits to operate as a radial 

highway common carrier ,City .caxrier and cement contract carrier. 

During the period involved in this proceeding respondent owned one 

tra~tor which he drove himself. His gross operating revenue for the 

calendar year '1966 was $28,636. Respondent was served with Minimum 

Rate Tariff No. 10 and Distance Table N~. 5 and all corrections and 

supplements thereto. 

A transportation representative of the C~~§§,gn'fi fIeld 
section test~fied that on September 19, 1966 he communicated with 

respondent at his reSidence and examined all of respondent's 
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transportation records for the period January to June 1966. The 

records were photocopied and were received in evidence 3S Exhibit 

No.1 .. 

!he transporta~ion representative further testified that 

responder..t infor:ncd hi~ that Concrete Sales, Inc., hereinaf~.ar re­

ferred to as Concrete, rented its trailers to responde~t fc: the 

purpose of transporting cement to its place of business. The cement 

was transported from three suppliers; r...amely, Kaiser Cement Company, 

Calaveras Cement Company and Rive::-side Cement Ccmpany.· The sup­

pliers paid respondent the al'plicable minimum rates. It was agreed 

between respondent and Concrete that the round-trip mileages between 

Concrete and Kaiser Cement: Company, Calaveras Cement Company and 

Riverside Cement Company were 322,572 and 280 miles, respectively. 

Rental was paid to Concrete 3S follows: Of the revenue received 

from the suppliers respondent retained 25 cents per mile plus the 

It percent tax due the Bo~d of Equalization and the 1/3 of 1 percent 

due the Public Utilities Collllllission. The (~xcess was remitted to 

Concrete as trailer rental. Exhibit No. 1 discloses that respondent 

retained 25 cents per mile in J::.nuary and J:'ebruary 1966 and 26 cents 

per mile in March, April, May and June 1966. During the period in­

volved in this proceeding respondent received $21,318.99 from the 

cement suppliers. Respondent retained $13)572.00 and paid $7,746.99 

to Concrete for the use of the trailers. 

A rate expert from the Commission staff. testified that she 

had taken the set of documents contained in Exhibit No. 1 together 

with the supplemental information testified to by the 'transportation 

representative and prepared Exhibit No.2. Exhibit No. 2 discloses 

that the minimum charge for the transportation is $21,241.02. Of 

this respondent should have retained $19,329.33 since the ~ 

trailer rental allowed to be paid pursuant to Item 165, Minimum Rate 
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Tariff No. 10 is $1,911.69 (9 percent of $21,241.02). The exhibit 

shows a total amount due carrier of $5,757.33 which is the difference 

between the $13,572.00 respondent retained and the $1~)329.33 

respondent should have retained. 

Respond2nt's counsel made a motion to dismiss the pro­

ceeding on the basis that respondent was being denied due process 

of law guaranteed by the United States and State of California 

Constitutions in that the Co~ssion was both prosecutor and judge 

in the instant proceeding. Tee motion was taken under submission. 

Respondent testified that he did not advise the trans­

portation representative he was renting trailers from Concrete, but 

rather advised him that he had entered into an oral agreement with 

Concrete to haul bulk ce~ent to Concrete's place of business for 

25 cents per mile., Respondent was to furnish the power equipment 

and driver. Concrete Sales was to furnish the trailers. 

Respondent also testified that prior to entering into the 

agreement in June 1963, he discussed the proposed agreement with a 

representative of the COmmission in Bakersfield who advised him 

that the arrangement appeared to be tlOKft and that he would contact 

him if anything was wrong. During cross-examination respondent was 

unable to supply any details of the discussion. Respondent also 

testified that no one from the' .Commission contacted him prior to 

being served with the Order Instituting Investigation. Counsel for 

respondent urges that because of the advice received from the Comm1s-. 

sion rcprese?ltative prior. to- entering into the agreement the Comc1ssion 

is estopped from prosecuting the instant case. It is a well estab­

lished principle that statetneuts of policy, administrative opinions 

or interpretations of laws and regulations rendered by employees of 

an administrative agency cannot be used to preclude the agency from 

taking whatever action it is lawfully empowered to take. 
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The person who was General Manager of Concrete at the time 

the agre~ent was entered into testified that Concrete entered into 

an oral eo~tract with respondent which provided for th~ lea~e of 

respondent's tractor for 25 cents per mile. The agreement was still 

in effect whe~ the wit~ess left Concrete in September 1964. !he 

present Gener~l Man3g~= of Conc:ete testified that responae:t co~­

tinued to haul pursu~~t to the agreement from September 1964 to 

Jur.e 1966 at which ti~ Co:c~ete purch~sed respondent's tractor. 

This witness further testified th~t.Exhibit No.5 is a copy of that 

portion of Concrete's ledger which contains the entries for Account 

414 entitled "Other Income - Truck". Payments from. res?ondent are 

recorded in this acco~t. In some instances the amounts shown in 

Exhibit No.5 are $30.00 more than the amounts in Exhibit No.1 

entitled ':raid Concrete Sales, Inc. for use of trailers". It was 

stipulated that the $30.00 clifference is attributable to the monthly 

insurance premiums which respondent pays to Concrete. Said payments 

arc reflected in Exhibit No.1. 

The issue to be resolved is whether the respondent rented 

trailers from Concrete or leased his tractor to Concrete. 'The 

evidence discloses the following undisputed facts. Respondent 

received no compensation from Concrete but rather received his 

compensation from the suppliers of cement. Respondent retained 

only a portion of the compensation pursuant to the agreement be-

tween respondent and Concrete. The remainder was remitted to Concrete. 

The records contained in Exhibit No. I disclose respondent labeled 

the payments to Concrete as payments for use" of trailers. Exhibit 

No. 5 discloses that Concrete labeled the payments from respondent 

as "Other Income - Truck" in its ledger. 
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After consideration the Commission finds that: 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to radial highway common 

carrier, city carrier and cement contract carrier per~ts .. 

2. Respondent was served the appropriate tariff and distance 

table. 

3. Respondent rented trm.ler equipment from Concrete Sales,Inc:. 

4. Respondent paid rentals in excess of the amount authorized 

by Item 165, Minimum Rate Tariff No. 10 in the instances set forth in 

Exhibit No.2, in the amount of $5,757.33. 

Based upon the foregoing £!nd!ngs of faee~ ehe Commission 

concludes that: 
1.. Respondent hcs noe 'been den:ted due process o£ laW'. 

2. The moe~on to d1s~ss should be denied. 

3. Respondent violated Sections 3667 and 3737 of the Public 
Utilities Code. 

4. Respondent did not violate Section 3668 of the Public 

Utilities Code. 

S. Respondent should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800 of 

the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $5,757.33. 

The Commission expects that respondent will proceed 

promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue all reasonable 

measures to collect the excess rental payments. The staff of the 

Commission will make a subsequent field investigation ~to the 

measures taken by respondent and the results thereof. If there is 

reason to believe that respondent or his attorney has not been 

dili.gent~ or has not taken all reasonable meaSures to collect the 

excess rental payments, or'has not acted in good faith, the Com­

mission will reopen this proceeding for the purpose of determining 

whether further sanctions should be i~sed. 
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ORDER 
--~ ..... .....,. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent's motion to dismiss is denied. 

2. Respondent shall pay a fine of $5,757.33 to this CO~­

mission on or before the twentieth day after the effe:tive ~~~e of 

this order. 

3. Responde:t snaIl t~cc such action, including leSal action, 

as may be necessa"Cy to collect the amOmlt of exc~ss trailer r.ental 

payments set forth he:eio; ancl shall notify the Commission in 

writing upon the consummatio~ of such collections. 

4. Respondent sh~ll proceed promptly, diligently ~d in good 

faith ~o pursue all r~~=onable measures to collect the excess trailer 

rental payments and in the event excess trailer rental payments 

ordered to be collec~ed by paragraph 3 of this order, or any part 

of such payments remain uncollected sixty days after the effective 

date of this order, respondent shall file with the Commission on 

the first Monday of each month after the end of said sixty days, 

a report of the amount remaining to be COllected, specifying the 

action taken to collect such payments and the result of such action, 

until such payments have been collected in full or until further 

order of the Commission. 
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5. Respondent shall cease and desist !'Tom paying trailer 

rental in excess of the amounts authorized by 11inimum Rate Tariff 

No. 10. 

The Secretary of the Co~ss1on is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. ':he 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days .after the com­

pletion of such service. 

Dated at &n b'rJ;JlCl::M.lU ~ ·Ca11fornia~ this 

Commissioner A. W. G~tov. being 
necc::.;::;~.~llv nh:,c::t, d:.d oot participate 
in the ~1ZPos1tion 0: this proceoding. 
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